tael

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
PENANG

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL REPORT DIPLOMA PROJECT

TITTLE:

TO ADD HOURLY CHIME TO THE DIGITAL CLOCK
PREPARED BY:
MOHD. ZAMANI BIN ABDUL RAHMAN (KE 11)
95461970
MOHD. JAMIL BIN MOHD. ZAIN (KE 11)
95720823

DATE SUBMITTED:
30 OBTOBER 1999

SUPERVISOR:
MR. ALI BIN OTHMAN



ABSTRACT

This project is about an hourly chime that will add to your own digital clock. It is made to your
clock looked more functional.

This project clock is using some common IC s and other active and passive components. In addition,
from these components that have been used, we can learn more about the function ofthe components itself.

The price to make this project is a low cost hourly chime that is has 16 different tone that can
enhance the charm of your digital clock. This unit can be attached equally well to clocks made using different
clock IC s or any discrete IC chips.

And after we had finished this project, we have learned how to make our own chime that will add to
the digital clock.

Finally, from this project, it can help us to improve our knowledge in the electronic components that

always been used in the engineering world.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, we want to say thank you to Almighty Allah which have give to us strength and time in
finishing this project report. We have learned many things in living when we are doing this project.

We are grateiul to all those who evaluated the project report and give a good cooperation to us.
Thank you to our supervisor, Mr. Ali Bin Othman whose has given us much information that has been used
in this report.

We are also greatly indebted to several of our friends for sharing their ideas into this project. We

also want to thank to any other people for helping us to make this report process bearable.

Thank you, so much.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

10
20

3.0

4.0

5.0
6.0
7.0
80

9.0

Introduction

Principle ofthe system

2.1  Circuit diagram

2.2 Components list

2.3 Operation of the circuit

Integrated circuit and other devices

31 IC 7404, Hex inverter

3.2 IC 7805, Voltage regulator

33 IC 7408, Quad-two-input AND gate
3.4 IC 74121, Monostable multivibrator
3.5 NE 555, Timer IC

36 IC 7493, Divide-by-16-counter

3.7 Bipolar transistors

38  Capacitors

39  Resistors

Project planning

41 Printed Circuit Board (PCB) design
4.2 Costing

4.3 Time management

44  Gantt chart

Hardware development

Future recommendation

Conclusion

References

Appendices
Data sheets
Resistor color code

Semiconductor prefixes

AppendixA
AppendixB
AppendixC

14
16
17
18

23
24
25
26
26
27
28



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This project is started by introducing some underlying concepts that are important in the
technologies.

The heart of this project is the interface and decoder. This part is one of the parts in the circuit. This
circuit can been divided by three main parts.

The first part which is has 7404, 7408 and 7805 is called 7-segment to one decoder. It used to
decode the output from the 7-segment of the clock.

The second part which have 74121 is called monoshot and driver circuit. It triggers the input and
monoshots the output.

Lastly, the third part is musical tone generator circuit, which have 555 and 7493. This part is to
generate the tone of the circuit. But, if any change to the tone, select the suitable component in this part and
change it.

This project is also introduced some of the terminology that is necessary when embarking on a new

field of study. More concepts will be expended on, as you are needed later in this project.



