

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY PENANG

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL REPORT DIPLOMA PROJECT

TITTLE:

TO ADD HOURLY CHIME TO THE DIGITAL CLOCK PREPARED BY: MOHD. ZAMANI BIN ABDUL RAHMAN (KE 11) 95461970 MOHD. JAMIL BIN MOHD. ZAIN (KE 11) 95720823

DATE SUBMITTED: 30 OBTOBER 1999

SUPERVISOR: MR. ALI BIN OTHMAN

ABSTRACT

This project is about an hourly chime that will add to your own digital clock. It is made to your clock looked more functional.

This project clock is using some common IC s and other active and passive components. In addition, from these components that have been used, we can learn more about the function of the components itself.

The price to make this project is a low cost hourly chime that is has 16 different tone that can enhance the charm of your digital clock. This unit can be attached equally well to clocks made using different clock IC s or any discrete IC chips.

And after we had finished this project, we have learned how to make our own chime that will add to the digital clock.

Finally, from this project, it can help us to improve our knowledge in the electronic components that always been used in the engineering world.

- 07

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, we want to say thank you to Almighty Allah which have give to us strength and time in finishing this project report. We have learned many things in living when we are doing this project.

We are grateful to all those who evaluated the project report and give a good cooperation to us. Thank you to our supervisor, Mr. Ali Bin Othman whose has given us much information that has been used in this report.

We are also greatly indebted to several of our friends for sharing their ideas into this project. We also want to thank to any other people for helping us to make this report process bearable.

Thank you, so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	Introduction		4		
2.0	Principle of the system				
	2.1	Circuit diagram	5		
	2.2	Components list	6		
	2.3	Operation of the circuit	7		
3.0	Integ	Integrated circuit and other devices			
	3.1	IC 7404, Hex inverter	10		
	3.2	IC 7805, Voltage regulator	11		
	3.3	IC 7408, Quad-two-input AND gate	12		
	3.4	IC 74121, Monostable multivibrator	13		
	3.5	NE 555, Timer IC	14		
	3.6	IC 7493, Divide-by-16-counter	16		
	3.7	Bipolar transistors	17		
	3.8	Capacitors	18		
	3.9	Resistors	18		
4.0	Project planning				
	4.1	Printed Circuit Board (PCB) design	19		
	4.2	Costing	23		
	4.3	Time management	24		
	4.4	Gantt chart	25		
5.0	Hardware development		26		
6.0	Future recommendation		26		
7.0	Conclusion		27		
8.0	References		28		
9.0	Appe	endices			

Data sheets	Appendix A
Resistor color code	Appendix B
Semiconductor prefixes	Appendix C
	Resistor color code

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This project is started by introducing some underlying concepts that are important in the technologies.

The heart of this project is the interface and decoder. This part is one of the parts in the circuit. This circuit can been divided by three main parts.

The first part which is has 7404, 7408 and 7805 is called 7-segment to one decoder. It used to decode the output from the 7-segment of the clock.

The second part which have 74121 is called monoshot and driver circuit. It triggers the input and monoshots the output.

Lastly, the third part is musical tone generator circuit, which have 555 and 7493. This part is to generate the tone of the circuit. But, if any change to the tone, select the suitable component in this part and change it.

This project is also introduced some of the terminology that is necessary when embarking on a new field of study. More concepts will be expended on, as you are needed later in this project.